用于二值神经网络的加宽和收缩机制
*
韩    凯 1,2,    刘传建 3,    吴恩华 1,4
1(计算机科学国家重点实验室 (中国科学院 软件研究所), 北京 100190)
2(中国科学院大学, 北京 100049)
3(华为诺亚方舟实验室, 北京 100085)
4(澳门大学 科技学院, 澳门 999078)
通信作者: 吴恩华, E-mail: ehwu@um.edu.mo

存储量指的是模型参数使用 1比特数值格式进行保存时所需要的字节数 (单个字节可以存储 8个 1比特的参数).
计算开销和存储开销成正比, 这里不再列出. 从图中可以看出, 我们的方法显著优于已有前沿方法, 在存储量相同
的情况下, 准确率比已有方法高 1–3个百分点.
5   总　结
为了提高二值神经网络的性能, 本文提出了一种有效的二值网络结构优化和训练方法. 全精度特征的量化会
导致关键信息的丢失和精度的降低. 为了改善这一问题, 我们在加宽后网络的基础上采用网络收缩的方法来寻找
高效、准确的量化模型. 此外, 还采用知识蒸馏的方法进一步提高了模型的性能. 在基准模型和数据集上进行的实
验验证了该方法的有效性, 实验结果与全精度模型的性能相当. 此外, 该方法还可以与新的量化激活函数和网络架
构等不同方法相结合, 得到更有效、更精确的量化网络.
References:
 Krizhevsky A, Sutskever I, Hinton GE. ImageNet classification with deep convolutional neural networks. In: Proc. of the 26th Int’l Conf.
on Neural Information Processing Systems. Lake Tahoe: Curran Associates Inc., 2012. 1097–1105.
[1]
 Simonyan K, Zisserman A. Very deep convolutional networks for large-scale image recognition. arXiv:1409.1556, 2015.[2]
 He KM, Zhang XY, Ren SQ, Sun J. Deep residual learning for image recognition. In: Proc. of the 2016 IEEE Conf. on Computer Vision
and Pattern Recognition (CVPR). Las Vegas: IEEE, 2016. 770–778. [doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2016.90]
[3]
 Ren SQ, He KM, Girshick R, Sun J. Faster R-CNN: Towards real-time object detection with region proposal networks. In: Proc. of the
29th Int’l Conf. on Neural Information Processing Systems. Montreal: MIT Press, 2015. 91–99.
[4]
 Redmon J, Divvala S, Girshick R, Farhadi A. You only look once: Unified, real-time object detection. In: Proc. of the 2016 IEEE Conf.
on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition (CVPR). Las Vegas: IEEE, 2016. 779–788. [doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2016.91]
[5]
 Chen  LC,  Papandreou  G,  Kokkinos  I,  Murphy  K,  Yuille  AL. DeepLab:  Semantic  image  segmentation  with  deep  convolutional  nets,
atrous convolution, and fully connected CRFs. IEEE Trans. on Pattern Analysis and Machine Intelligence, 2018, 40(4): 834–848. [doi: 10.
1109/TPAMI.2017.2699184]
[6]
 He KM, Gkioxari G, Dollár P, Girshick R. Mask R-CNN. In: Proc. of the 2017 IEEE Int’l Conf. on Computer Vision (ICCV). Venice:
IEEE, 2017. 2980–2988. [doi: 10.1109/ICCV.2017.322]
[7]
 Li H, Kadav A, Durdanovic I, Samet H, Graf HP. Pruning filters for efficient ConvNets. arXiv:1608.08710, 2017.[8]
95
93

 Zhou  SC,  Wu  YX,  Ni  ZK,  Zhou  XY,  Wen  H,  Zou  YH.  DoReFa-Net:  Training  low  bitwidth  convolutional  neural  networks  with  low
bitwidth gradients. arXiv:1606.06160, 2018.
[9]
 Hubara  I,  Courbariaux  M,  Soudry  D,  El-Yaniv  R,  Bengio  Y.  Binarized  neural  networks.  In:  Proc.  of  the  30th  Int’l  Conf.  on  Neural
Information Processing Systems. Barcelona: Curran Associates Inc., 2016. 4114–4122.
[10]
 Gong C, Lu Y, Dai SR, Liu FX, Chen XW, Li T. Ultra-low loss quantization method for deep neural network compression. Ruan Jian
Xue  Bao/Journal  of  Software,  2021,  32(8):  2391–2407  (in  Chinese  with  English  abstract).  http://www.jos.org.cn/1000-9825/6189.htm
[doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.jos.006189]
[11]
 Hinton G, Vinyals O, Dean J. Distilling the knowledge in a neural network. arXiv:1503.02531, 2015.[12]
 Sandler M, Howard A, Zhu ML, Zhmoginov A, Chen LC. MobileNetV2: Inverted residuals and linear bottlenecks. In: Proc. of the 2018
IEEE/CVF  Conf.  on  Computer  Vision  and  Pattern  Recognition.  Salt  Lake  City:  IEEE,  2018.  4510–4520.  [doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2018.
00474]
[13]
 Han K, Wang YH, Tian Q, Guo JY, Xu CJ, Xu C. GhostNet: More features from cheap operations. In: Proc. of the 2020 IEEE/CVF Conf.
on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition. Seattle: IEEE, 2020. 1577–1586. [doi: 10.1109/CVPR42600.2020.00165]
[14]
 Hu  J.  Architecture  optimization  and  quantization  acceleration  of  convolutional  neural  networks  [Ph.D.  Thesis].  Beijing:  Institute  of
Software, Chinese Academy of Sciences, 2023 (in Chinese with English abstract).
[15]

[18]
 Courbariaux M, Bengio Y, David JP. BinaryConnect: Training deep neural networks with binary weights during propagations. In: Proc.
of the 29th Int’l Conf. on Neural Information Processing Systems. Montreal: MIT Press, 2015. 3123–3131.
[19]
 Rastegari  M,  Ordonez  V,  Redmon  J,  Farhadi  A.  XNOR-Net:  ImageNet  classification  using  binary  convolutional  neural  networks.  In:
Proc. of the 14th European Conf. on Computer Vision. Amsterdam: Springer, 2016. 525–542. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-319-46493-0_32]
[20]
 Liu  ZC,  Wu  BY,  Luo  WH,  Yang  X,  Liu  W,  Cheng  KT.  Bi-Real  net:  Enhancing  the  performance  of  1-bit  CNNs  with  improved
representational capability and advanced training algorithm. In: Proc. of the 15th European Conf. on Computer Vision (ECCV). Munich:
Springer, 2018. 747–763. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-030-01267-0_44]
[21]
 Lin XF, Zhao C, Pan W. Towards accurate binary convolutional neural network. In: Proc. of the 31st Int’l Conf. on Neural Information
Processing Systems. Long Beach: Curran Associates Inc., 2017. 344–352.
[22]
 Zhu  SL,  Dong  X,  Su  H.  Binary  ensemble  neural  network:  More  bits  per  network  or  more  networks  per  bit?  In:  Proc.  of  the  2019
IEEE/CVF Conf. on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition. Long Beach: IEEE, 2019. 4918–4927. [doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2019.00506]
[23]
 He  YH,  Zhang  XY,  Sun  J.  Channel  pruning  for  accelerating  very  deep  neural  networks.  In:  Proc.  of  the  2017  IEEE  Int’l  Conf.  on
Computer Vision. Venice: IEEE, 2017. 1398–1406. [doi: 10.1109/ICCV.2017.155]
[24]
 He Y, Kang GL, Dong XY, Fu YW, Yang Y. Soft filter pruning for accelerating deep convolutional neural networks. In: Proc. of the 27th
Int’l Joint Conf. on Artificial Intelligence. Stockholm: AAAI Press, 2018. 2234–2240. [doi: 10.24963/ijcai.2018/309]
[25]
 Liu Z, Li JG, Shen ZQ, Huang G, Yan SM, Zhang CS. Learning efficient convolutional networks through network slimming. In: Proc. of
the 2017 IEEE Int’l Conf. on Computer Vision. Venice: IEEE, 2017. 2755–2763. [doi: 10.1109/ICCV.2017.298]
[26]
 He Y, Liu P, Wang ZW, Hu ZL, Yang Y. Filter pruning via geometric median for deep convolutional neural networks acceleration. In:
Proc. of the 2019 IEEE/CVF Conf. on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition. Long Beach: IEEE, 2019. 4335–4344. [doi: 10.1109/
CVPR.2019.00447]
[27]
 Tan MH, Gao WF, Li H, Xie J, Gong MG. Universal binary neural networks design by improved differentiable neural architecture search.
IEEE Trans. on Circuits and Systems for Video Technology, 2024, 34(10): 9153–9165. [doi: 10.1109/TCSVT.2024.3398691]
[28]
 Bulat  A,  Martinez  B,  Tzimiropoulos  G.  BATS:  Binary  architecture  search.  In:  Proc.  of  the 16th  European  Conf.  on  Computer  Vision.
Glasgow: Springer, 2020. 309–325. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-030-58592-1_19]
[29]

[37]
 Boyd S, Parikh N, Chu E, Peleato B, Eckstein J. Distributed optimization and statistical learning via the alternating direction method of
multipliers. Foundations and Trends® in Machine Learning, 2011, 3(1): 1–122. [doi: 10.1561/2200000016]
[38]
 McDonnell MD. Training wide residual networks for deployment using a single bit for each weight. arXiv:1802.08530, 2018.[39]
 Krizhevsky A. Learning multiple layers of features from tiny images [MS. Thesis]. Toronto: Department of Computer Science, University
of Toronto, 2009.
[40]
 Everingham M,  Van Gool  L,  Williams  CKI,  Winn  J,  Zisserman A. The  pascal  visual  object  classes  (VOC)  challenge.  Int’l  Journal  of
Computer Vision, 2010, 88(2): 303–338. [doi: 10.1007/s11263-009-0275-4]
[41]
 Liu W, Anguelov D, Erhan D, Szegedy C, Reed S, Fu CY, Berg AC. SSD: Single shot MultiBox detector. In: Proc. of the 14th European
Conf. on Computer Vision. Amsterdam: Springer, 2016. 21–37. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-319-46448-0_2]
[42]
 Xu ZH, Lin MB, Liu JZ, Chen J, Shao L, Gao Y, Tian YH, Ji RR. ReCU: Reviving the dead weights in binary neural networks. In: Proc.
of  the 2021  IEEE/CVF  Int’l  Conf.  on  Computer  Vision  (ICCV).  Montreal:  IEEE,  2021.  5178–5188.  [doi: 10.1109/ICCV48922.2021.
00515]
[43]
 Liu  CL,  Ding  WR,  Xia  X,  Hu  Y,  Zhang  BC,  Liu  JZ,  Zhuang  BH,  Guo  GD.  RBCN:  Rectified  binary  convolutional  networks  for
enhancing the performance of 1-bit DCNNs. In: Proc. of the 28th Int’l Joint Conf. on Artificial Intelligence. Macao, China: AAAI Press,